17 LC 113 0006

House Resolution 29

By: Representatives Epps of the 144th, Peake of the 141st, Beverly of the 143rd, Dickey of the 140th, and Paris of the 142nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing Ms. Jennifer Lautzenheiser as the Librarian of the Year; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Ms. Jennifer Lautzenheiser is an exceptional citizen who has faithfully served
- 3 the communities of Bibb, Crawford, Jones, Macon, Twiggs, and Wilkinson counties as the
- 4 director of the Middle Georgia Regional Library System and the State of Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, she has devoted her considerable time and talents to build local and national
- 6 partnerships that benefit the citizens of the Middle Georgia Regional Library System; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Ms. Lautzenheiser has used her creativity and vision to bring innovation and
- 8 inclusiveness to the libraries of the Middle Georgia Regional Library System; and
- 9 WHEREAS, she has acted as a champion for all of the libraries in the Middle Georgia
- 10 Regional Library System and throughout the state, giving generously of her time and energy
- 11 to participate in state-wide initiatives for the benefit of all of Georgia's public libraries; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Ms. Lautzenheiser sets a shining example and has been named Librarian of the
- 13 Year by the Georgia Public Library Service, making it abundantly fitting and proper to
- 14 recognize her efforts and contributions to the state.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 16 the members of this body recognize Ms. Jennifer Lautzenheiser for her efficient, effective,
- 17 unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia and extend to her their most
- 18 sincere wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Ms.
- 21 Jennifer Lautzenheiser.